
 

 

 
 
 
 

Sheffield Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 
 
Thursday 25 April 2013 at 2.00 pm 
 
Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Julie Dore  
Councillor Jackie Drayton  
Councillor Harry Harpham  
Councillor Mary Lea  
Dr Margaret Ainger Clinical Commissioning Group 
Ian Atkinson Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Marion Sloan Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Ted Turner Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Tim Moorhead Clinical Commissioning Group 
Margaret Kitching South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Cluster 
Jayne Ludlam Executive Director, Children, Young People & 

Families 
John Mothersole Chief Executive 
Richard Webb Executive Director, Communities 
Jeremy Wight Director of Public Health 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

SHEFFIELD’S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board started to meet in shadow form in January 
2012 and became a statutory group in April 2013. The Health and Social Care Act 
2012 states that every local authority needs a Health and Wellbeing Board. It is a 
group of local GPs, local councillors, a representative of Sheffield citizens, and 
senior managers in the NHS and the local authority, all of whom seek to make local 
government and local health services better for local people. Its terms of reference 
sets out how it will operate. 
 
Sheffield's Health and Wellbeing Board has a formal public meeting every three 
months as well as a range of public events held at least once a quarter. 
 
Sheffield's Health and Wellbeing Board has a website which tells you more about 
what we do. www.sheffield.gov.uk/healthwellbeingboard 
 
 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the Board may have to 
discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked to leave.  Any private 
items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the meeting please report 
to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Jason Dietsch on 0114 273 
4117 or email jason.dietsch@sheffield.gov.uk    
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 



 

 

 

SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA 
 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

25 APRIL 2013 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

3. Welcome from Co-Chairs 
 Councillor Julie Dore and Dr Tim Moorhead 

 
4. Health and Well Being Board Terms of Reference 
 To adopt the Terms of Reference for the Sheffield Health and Well Being 

Board. 
 

5. Sheffield Health and Well Being Board Plan 2013-14 
 

6. City Council, Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS England Plans 
for 2013-14 
 

7. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and Joint Health and Well 
Being Strategy (JHWS) Update 
 

8. Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting is on Thursday 27 June 2013 at 2.00pm, at the Town 

Hall, Sheffield. 
 

9. Round
[...]
c in the development of the JHWS  

· developing the Board’s understanding of local people’s experiences and 
priorities for health and wellbeing 

· communicating the work of the Board in shaping health and wellbeing in 
Sheffield. 

 
 

8. Engagement with providers of health and wellbeing services 
 

8.1 The Board will hold at least 2 events per calendar year for current and potential 
future providers of health and wellbeing services in Sheffield.  These events will be 
in addition to the formal, public meetings of the Board and will be a means of: 

· engaging these organisations in the development of the JHWS 

· developing a shared perspective of the ways in which providers can contribute 
to its delivery.  

 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report of: Joe Fowler, Director of Commissioning, Sheffield City 

Council 
 Tim Furness, Chief of Business Planning and 

Partnerships, NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    25 April 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board Plan 2013-14 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Louisa Willoughby 
    0114 205 7143 
    louisa.willoughby@sheffield.gov.uk  
______________________________________________________________ 
Summary:  
Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board became a statutory Committee of 
Sheffield City Council on 1st April 2013 following legislation set out in the Health 
and Social Care Act 2012. The Board is a partnership between Sheffield City 
Council, NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group and Healthwatch Sheffield. 
 
A Health and Wellbeing Board brings together and is responsible for the variety of 
services that make people healthy and well, from GPs, hospitals and mental 
health services; and care homes, social activities for those with dementia and 
social services; to sports activities for children, debt advice centres, and food 
quality and air pollution – to name just a few. Being as healthy and as well as we 
can helps us to do the things we want to do, and a Health and Wellbeing Board 
brings together all the different strands that enable us to play an active role in our 
families, our communities and our city. 
 
Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board is co-chaired by Councillor Julie Dore, 
Leader of Sheffield City Council, and Dr Tim Moorhead, Chair of NHS Sheffield 
Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD PAPER 

5 
Agenda Item 5

Page 9



2 
 

The statutory functions of a Health and Wellbeing Board, as stated in the Board’s 
Terms of Reference, are to: 
§ Undertake a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
§ Develop a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) between the Council 

and NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group (the CCG). 
§ Encourage integrated working between providers including use of pooled 

budgets and other financial arrangements under s75 of the NHS Act 2006. 
 
This report sets out Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board’s plan for 2013-14. It 
identifies some priorities for what the Board will do in the year to come, namely: 

1. Know the health and wellbeing needs of Sheffield. 
2. Make a plan to ensure the services in Sheffield meet the health and 

wellbeing needs of Sheffield people. 
3. Work with the local public and others involved with health and wellbeing in 

the city. 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Questions for the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 
Does the Board endorse this plan for 2013-14? 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Board endorse this plan and commit to working in partnership as a 
Board and with others in 2013-14. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board in Sheffield is a new partnership between key 
commissioners in the city. This plan sets out how the Board over the coming year 
can ensure it has quality evidence of needs, workable yet ambitious strategies 
for action, and meaningful dialogue with stakeholders and members of the public 
on a number of issues including inequality. This plan sets out how, in this first 
year as a Board, these elements can all work together. 

Page 10



3 
 

SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PLAN 2013-14 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
  
1.1 
 

Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board became a statutory Committee of 
Sheffield City Council on 1st April 2013 following legislation set out in the Health 
and Social Care Act 2012. The Board is a partnership between Sheffield City 
Council (www.sheffield.gov.uk), NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 
(http://www.sheffieldccg.nhs.uk) and Healthwatch Sheffield 
(www.healthwatchsheffield.co.uk). 
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 

A Health and Wellbeing Board brings together and is responsible for the variety 
of services that make people healthy and well, from GPs, hospitals and mental 
health services; and care homes, social activities for those with dementia and 
social services; to sports activities for children, debt advice centres, and food 
quality and air pollution – to name just a few. Being as healthy and as well as 
we can helps us to do the things we want to do, and a Health and Wellbeing 
Board brings together all the different strands that enable us to play an active 
role in our families, our communities and our city. 
 
Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board is co-chaired by Councillor Julie Dore, 
Leader of Sheffield City Council, and Dr Tim Moorhead, Chair of NHS Sheffield 
Clinical Commissioning Group. The full membership of the Board is available 
on the Board’s website at: www.sheffield.gov.uk/healthwellbeingboard. 
 
The statutory functions of a Health and Wellbeing Board are, as stated in the 
Board’s Terms of Reference, to: 
§ Undertake a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
§ Develop a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) between the 

Council and NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group (the CCG). 
§ Encourage integrated working between providers including use of pooled 

budgets and other financial arrangements under s75 of the NHS Act 2006. 
 
This report sets out Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board’s plan for 2013-14. 
It identifies some priorities for what the Board will do in the year to come, 
namely: 

1. Know the health and wellbeing needs of Sheffield. 
2. Make a plan to ensure the services in Sheffield meet the health and 

wellbeing needs of Sheffield people. 
3. Work with the local public and others involved with health and wellbeing 

in the city. 
 

  
2.0 WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR SHEFFIELD PEOPLE? 
  
2.1 
 
 
 

Sheffield people deserve the best health, care and support available. Sheffield 
already has excellent hospitals and provision for those in need, something the 
city is deservedly proud of. Following on from the Government’s reforms to 
health and social care, the Health and Wellbeing Board is a new and exciting 

Page 11



4 
 

 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 

opportunity to continue to improve health and wellbeing services for the people 
of Sheffield.  
 
The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, commissioned and spearheaded by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, is a broad, overarching strategy which 
recognises that good health and wellbeing is a matter for every service area, 
and that people are healthy and well not just because of the health and social 
care they receive, but also because of the nature of the housing, environment, 
communities, amenities, activities and economy surrounding them. The 
Strategy focuses therefore not just on specific interventions to improve health 
and social care, but also on the ‘wider determinants’ of health. 
 
This means that the shadow Health and Wellbeing Board aims for all Sheffield 
people to be positively affected by the Strategy. T
[...]
nd local health services 
better for local people. This report sets out the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
plans for 2013-14. 

 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board Priorities For 2013-14 
 
Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board has three main priorities, which it will 
be considering and developing over 2013-14: 
 
Priority 1: Know the health and wellbeing needs of Sheffield. 
 
The primary means of doing this is through the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment process (www.sheffield.gov.uk/jsna). This is a process, including 
an extensive report, which will help the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
understand the health and wellbeing needs of the city and its citizens. 
 
In 2012-13, Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board, in its shadow form, held 
several events, attended by over 300 people, to identify and consult to ensure 
the evidence of needs is accurate and comprehensive. 
 
Over 2013-14, Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board will commit to: 
1. Producing an extensive report by September 2013 which will analyse the 

health and wellbeing needs of the city and identify some key strategic 
priorities for commissioners to focus on. 

2. Continuing to develop and have a comprehensive, up-to-date assessment 
of Sheffield’s health and wellbeing needs. 

 
 
Priority 2: Make a plan to ensure the services in Sheffield meet the health 
and wellbeing needs of Sheffield people. 
 
This is called the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(www.sheffield.gov.uk/healthandwellbeingstrategy). This will be a fully 
comprehensive plan, which identifies the main priorities for service provision in 
Sheffield. It will also be an ambitious plan for the city, with indicators of 
performance and plans for action. 
 
In 2012-13, Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board produced a draft Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. An initial consultation on the outcomes in the 
Strategy was carried out in summer
[...]
 2013-14 financial year the Health and Wellbeing Board will not seek to 
directly commission services jointly. There are therefore no specific legal and 

Page 15



8 
 

 
 
 
 
4.5 

financial implications of the agenda and plan described above, other than those 
already commissioned and supported by the Board’s constituent organisations. 
 
 
Conclusion 
 
This report has identified three main priority areas for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board over 2013-14, and sets out ten commitments for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s over the ensuing year.  
 
The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and its expressed ambition to improve 
health and wellbeing for the people of Sheffield is at the heart of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s plans for 2013-14. Its priorities, which have health 
inequalities and the purpose of the Fairness Commission at its heart, will 
underpin all of the Board’s ongoing work. 
 

  
5.0 
 
5.1 
 
 
6.0 

QUESTIONS FOR THE BOARD 
 
Does the Board endorse this plan for 2013-14? 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
6.1 
 

That the Board endorse this plan and commit to working in partnership as a 
Board and with others in 2013-14. 

  
  
7.0 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
7.1 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board in Sheffield is a new partnership between key 
commissioners in the city. This plan sets out how the Board over the coming 
year can ensure it has quality evidence of needs, workable yet ambitious 
strategies for action, and meaningful dialogue with stakeholders and members 
of the public on a number of issues including inequality. This plan sets out how, 
in this first year as a Board, these elements can all work together. 

 
 

Page 16



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report of:   John Mothersole 
    Chief Executive, Sheffield City Council  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    25 April 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Sheffield City Council’s Health and Wellbeing 

Commissioning Plans 2013-14 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Louisa Willoughby 
    0114 205 7143 
    louisa.willoughby@sheffield.gov.uk  
______________________________________________________________ 
Summary:  

Sheffield City Council approved the 2013-14 revenue budget and capital programme 
for Sheffield at their Full Council meeting on 1 March 2013. These plans summarise 
the Council’s commissioning intentions in a number of areas of interest to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board, and provide specific detail on the investments and savings the 
Council plans to make during 2013/14. They are therefore being presented for 
comment and discussion by the Board.  

The outcomes of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy have strongly influenced 
the overall shape of the budget, both in areas with traditionally strong relationships 
with the health system (such as social care), but also areas that have a part to play 
in tackling the wider determinants of health and wellbeing (such as housing). 

The Council’s budget plans for 2013-14 can be viewed in full on the Council’s 
website at http://meetings.sheffield.gov.uk/council-meetings/full-council/agendas-
2013/agenda-1st-march-2013-budget. This report provides a summary overview of 
the Council’s approach. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Recommendation: 

That the Health and Wellbeing Board supports the work done by Sheffield City 
Council to contribute to the outcomes and priorities of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy in 2013-14 and into 2014-15. 

SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD PAPER 

6a 
Agenda Item 6

Page 17



2 
 

Reasons for Recommendations: 

These plans were approved by Full Council on 1 March 2013. As such, the Health 
and Wellbeing Board is asked not to approve or endorse them, but to support 
Sheffield City Council in its work, and to work together in 2013-14 to help influence 
the budget setting process for 2014-15 and beyond. 

 

Background Papers: 
Sheffield City Council 2013-14 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme, presented 
to Full Council on 1 March 2013 and available to download at 
http://meetings.sheffield.gov.uk/council-meetings/full-council/agendas-2013/agenda-
1st-march-2013-budget.

Page 18



3 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL’S HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMISSIONING 
PLANS 2013-14 
 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1. Sheffield City Council approved the 2013-14 revenue budget and capital 
programme for Sheffield at their Full Council meeting on 1 March 2013. 
These plans summarise the Council’s commissioning intentions in a number 
of areas of interest to the Health and Wellbeing Board, and provide specific 
detail on the investments and savings the Council plans to make during 
2013/14. They are therefore being presented for comment and discussion by 
the Board.  

1.2. The outcomes of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy have strongly 
influenced the overall shape of the budget, both in areas with traditionally 
strong relationships with the health system (such as social care), but also 
areas that have a part to play in tackling the wider determinants of health and 
wellbeing (such as housing). 

1.3. The Council’s budget plans for 2013-14 can be viewed in full on the Council’s 
website at http://meetings.sheffield.gov.uk/council-meetings/full-
council/agendas-2013/agenda-1st-march-2013-budget, and with additional 
explanation at https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/your-city-council/finance/2013-
2014-budget.html. This report provides a summary overview of the Council’s 
approach. 

2. WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR SHEFFIELD PEOPLE 

2.1.  With a budget of over £1 billion, Sheffield City Council helps to deliver a 
range of outcomes for the people of the city; ensuring that every child and 
young person is successful, supporting a competitive, thriving, 
environmentally sustainable and economically successful city; helping to 
tackle poverty and increase social justice
[...]
ant 
contribution to the leadership of the health and wellbeing of the city, and 
commissions a range of services itself (including from 1 April 2013, public 
health services). Therefore, it is important that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board also has an opportunity to review and comment upon Sheffield City 
Council’s plans for the next year.  

4.3. Submitting the Council’s plans for comment in April 2013 is too late to impact 
the current financial year. However, it does give the Health and Wellbeing 
Board the opportunity, at its first official public meeting, to set out clearly its 
intention to guide, comment on and monitor the plans of both the CCG and 
the Council over the coming months and years. This report provides a 
summary overview of the Council’s approach. However, full plans are 
available on the Council’s website. 

4.4. Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board will note that the Council’s 
budget is under significant financial pressure, as a result of Government cuts, 
and the budget includes savings of around £50m from its revenue spend. 
Although front line services and services that support the most vulnerable are 
relatively protected compared to other spend, some of the reductions will be 
felt in areas of interest to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

The role of Sheffield City Council on the Health and Wellbeing Board 

4.5. Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board includes eight representatives from 
Sheffield City Council. This includes a mixture of democratically accountable 
elected Councillors and a number of executive officers of the Council. These 
members are: 

§ Councillor Julie Dore, Leader of the Council and Co-Chair of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

§ Councillor Jackie Drayton, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People 
and Families. 

§ Councillor Harry Harpham, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Homes and Neighbourhoods. 

Page 20



5 
 

§ Councillor Mary Lea, Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Independent 
Living. 

§ J
[...]
 
City Council to contribute to the outcomes and priorities of the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy in 2013-14 and into 2014-15. 

6. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1.  These plans were approved by Full Council on 1 March 2013. As such, the 
Health and Wellbeing Board is asked not to approve or endorse them, but to 
support Sheffield City Council in its work, and to work together in 2013-14 to 
help influence the budget setting process for 2014-15 and beyond. 

 

Page 22



FINAL DRAFT DOCUMENT  

Page 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report of:   Ian Atkinson, Chief Officer, NHS Sheffield CCG 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    25 April 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   NHS Sheffield CCG Commissioning Intentions 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Tim Furness, Chief of Business Planning and 

Partnerships, NHS Sheffield CCG 
______________________________________________________________ 
Summary:  
NHS Sheffield CCG’s commissioning intentions were approved by its Governing 
Body on 4th April 2013, in the form of the attached document.  They represent the 
CCG’s plans for 2013/14, intended to make progress on the CCG’s four priority aims, 
described in the document.  The plans were developed by the clinical leaders in the 
CCG, with suggestions from around 30 practices.  The plans were discussed by the 
shadow Health and Wellbeing Board in December 2012.  The document describes, 
at page 6, how these plans contribute to the outcomes the Health and Wellbeing 
Board wishes to achieve. 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
Recommendations: 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the CCG’s plans for 2013/14 and the 
contribution they will make to the outcomes described in the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD PAPER 

6b 

Page 23



FINAL DRAFT DOCUMENT  

Pa
[...]
 is a strategy (p.8-9), 

for meeting the needs identified in JSNAs. As with JSNAs, they are 
produced by health and wellbeing boards, are unique to each local area, 
and there is no mandated standard format. In preparing JHWSs, health 
and wellbeing boards must have regard to the Secretary of State’s 
mandate to the NHS CB which sets out the Government’s priorities for the 

SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD PAPER 

7 
Agenda Item 7

Page 81



2 
 

NHS. They should explain what priorities the health and wellbeing board 
has set in order to tackle the needs identified in their JSNAs. 

 
This paper sets out the work done up to this point on behalf of Sheffield’s 
Health and Wellbeing Board to produce and approve a JSNA and JHWS. Its 
aim is to explain to members of the public the process undertaken and what 
they can expect to see approved at future Board meetings with respect to both 
documents. 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
Questions for the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
Does the Board have any comments or questions in response to this report? 

Recommendations: 
 That Board members approve this report and await a full JSNA document in June 

2013 and a final JHWS document in September 2013. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations: 
This timetable gives enough time for the JSNA document to meaningfully impact 
on the priorities of the JHWS. 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
Background Papers: 
Department of Health guidance on JSNAs and JHWSs, available to download at: 
http://healthandcare.dh.gov.uk/jsnas-jhwss-guidance-published.  

Page 82



3 
 

JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND JOINT HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 

 
According to the Department of Health’s recently published guidance on Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNA) and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategies 
(JHWS), available online at ht
[...]
.gov.uk/healthwellbeingboard.)  

§ High-level performance indicators. 
 
The final Strategy will be brought to the Board in September 2013 for approval, 
and will subsequently be used by the city’s health and wellbeing organisations to 
inform commissioning plans for 2014-15 and beyond. 

  
 

Page 85



6 
 

5.0 
 
5.1 
 
 
6.0 

QUESTIONS FOR THE BOARD 
 
Does the Board have any comments or questions in response to this report? 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
6.1 
 

That Board members approve this report and await a full JSNA document in June 
2013 and a final JHWS document in September 2013. 

  
 

7.0 
 
7.1 

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
This timetable gives enough time for the JSNA document to meaningfully impact 
on the priorities of the JHWS. 

 
 

Page 86


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 Health and Well Being Board Terms of Reference
	5 Sheffield Health and Well Being Board Plan 2013-14
	6 City Council, Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS England Plans for 2013-14
	Clinical Commissioning Group Commissioning Intentions
	NHS England Progress Report
	NHS England Plans

	7 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and Joint Health and Well Being Strategy (JHWS) Update



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Meeting held 25 April 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Julie Dore (Chair), Leader of the Council 

Councillor Jackie Drayton, Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Families 
Councillor Mary Lea, Cabinet Member for Health, Care and 
Independent Living 
Dr Margaret Ainger, Clinical Commissioning Group 
Ian Atkinson, Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sue James, Healthwatch Sheffield 
Margaret Kitching, Director of Quality and Nursing NHS 
England 
Jayne Ludlam, Interim Executive Director, Children, Young 
People and Families 
Dr Tim Moorhead (Co-Chair), Clinical Commissioning Group,  
John Mothersole, Chief Executive, Sheffield City Council  
Dr Ted Turner, Clinical Commissioning Group  
Jeremy Wight, Director of Public Health  
  

 
   

IN ATTENDANCE:  Joe Fowler Director of Commissioning, Sheffield City 
Council and Tim Furness, Director of Business Planning 
and Partnerships, NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

 

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harry Harpham, Dr Marion 
Sloan and Richard Webb. 

 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest by members of the Board.  
  
 
3.  
 

WELCOME FROM CO-CHAIRS 
 

 The Co-Chairs of the Board, Councillor Julie Dore and Dr Tim Moorhead, 
introduced the role and remit of the Health and Wellbeing Board. Board 
Members individually introduced themselves and each commented on their 
aspirations for the Board.  

 
4.  
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Board approves the Sheffield Health and 
Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference, as submitted, subject to the 
following amendments at Paragraph 4.1 (Membership): 

  



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 25.04.2013 

Page 2 of 4 
 

    
  (i) Replacement of the words “Adult Social Care & Public Health” 

with the words “Health, Care and Independent Living”. 
    
  (ii) The deletion of “&” following the word “Children” and insertion 

of the words “and families” after the words “Children & Young 
People” 

    
  (iii) Replacement of the words “Commissioning Board” with the 

word “England”.  
    
  (iv) The replacement of the words “Sheffield Healthwatch” with the 

words “Healthwatch Sheffield”. 
 
5.  
 

SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PLAN 2013-14 
 

5.1 Joe Fowler, Director of Commissioning, Sheffield City Council, 
introduced a joint report of the Director of Commissioning, Sheffield 
City Council and Director of Business Planning and Partnerships, NHS 
Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), concerning the 
Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board Plan 2013-14. 

  
 The report identified 3 areas of priority and ten commitments for the 

Board in 2013/14. The priorities were: 
  
 1. Know the health and wellbeing needs of Sheffield. 
 2. Make a plan to ensure the services in Sheffield meet the health 

and wellbeing needs of Sheffield people. 
 3. Work with the local public and others involved with health and 

wellbeing in the City. 
  
5.2 RESOLVED: that the Board endorses the Sheffield Health and 

Wellbeing Board Plan 2013-14 and commits to working in partnership 
as a Board and with others in 2013-14. 

  
5.3 REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 

The Health and Wellbeing Board in Sheffield is a new partnership 
between key commissioners in the City. This plan sets out how the Board, 
over the coming year, can ensure it has quality evidence of needs, 
workable yet ambitious strategies for action, and meaningful dialogue with 
stakeholders and members of the public on a number of issues including 
inequality. This plan sets out how, in this first year as a Board, these 
elements can all work together.  

 
6.  
 

CITY COUNCIL, CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP AND NHS ENGLAND 
PLANS FOR 2013-14 
 

6.1 Sheffield City Council’s Health and Wellbeing Commissioning Plans 
2013-14 

  



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 25.04.2013 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 Joe Fowler, Director of Commissioning, Sheffield City Council, 
introduced a report of the Chief Executive, Sheffield City Council, 
summarising the Council’s commissioning intentions and detailing 
investments and savings which the Council planned to make in 
2013/14.  

  
 RESOLVED: that the Board notes and supports the work done by 

Sheffield City Council to contribute to the outcomes and priorities of 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy in 2013-14 and into 2014-15. 

  
6.2 NHS Sheffield CCG Commissioning Intentions 
  
 Tim Furness, Director of Business Planning and Partnerships, NHS 

Sheffield CCG, introduced a report of the Chief Officer, NHS England 
CCG, which set out the CGC’s plans for 2013/14, developed by 
clinical leaders in the CCG and previously discussed by the Shadow 
Health and Wellbeing Board. The document, which described how the 
plans contributed to the outcomes which the Board wished to achieve, 
had been approved by the CCG’s Governing Body on 4 April 2013.  

  
 The Board discussed the extent to which other groups, including the 

Local Involvement Network (LINk) and, in the future, Healthwatch 
Sheffield could influence CCG commissioning intentions. The 
involvement of children and young people and other hard to reach 
groups in the work of Healthwatch was also raised. The significant 
participation of GPs in the development of the CCG’s plans was noted. 

  
 RESOLVED: that the Board notes and supports the Clinical 

Commissioning Group’s plans for 2013/14 and the contribution they 
will make to the outcomes described in the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 

  
6.3 NHS England Progress Report 
  
 Margaret Kitching, Director of Quality and Nursing, NHS England 

(South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw), submitted a report, which explained 
how NHS England, a body created on 1 April 2013, would work; and 
described its functions and objectives. The report also described 
progress in South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw and outlined future 
challenges.  

  
 The Board discussed its role in ensuring that Sheffield received a fair 

deal as regards the allocation to health funding and resources and it 
was explained that there had been close liaison between NHS 
England and the CCG regarding contracts. 

  
 RESOLVED: that the Board notes the progress report concerning 

NHS England, including its functions, objectives and future challenges 
and the contribution to the outcomes of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (JHWS). 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 25.04.2013 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
7.  
 

JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) AND JOINT HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING STRATEGY (JHWS) UPDATE 
 

 Tim Furness introduced a report of the Director of Commissioning, Sheffield City 
Council and the Director of Business Planning and Partnerships, NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group, which provided an update on the work done to produce a 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (JHWS).   

  
 The final JSNA document would be submitted to the meeting of the Board in 

June 2013 and the JHWS would be submitted to the Board in September 2013. 
  
 The Board discussed methods of public engagement to inform the two 

documents, including outreach and website based access. Healthwatch 
Sheffield would be holding and contributing to events in support of the 
production of the JHWS and asking for opinions about potential change to inform 
the Strategy.  

  
 Whilst it was not expected that the outcomes of the JHWS would change, it was 

intended that it be more action focussed and that would enable greater 
alignment with commissioning plans. The Strategy would also have to be 
responsive to changing demands. 

  
 RESOLVED: that the Board approves the report submitted and awaits the full 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) document in June 2013 and the final 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) in September 2013.  

  
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 
 The timetable gives enough time for the JSNA document to meaningfully impact 

on the priorities of the JHWS. 
  
 
8.  
 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board would be held on Thursday 
27th June 2013. 

 
9.  
 

ROUND TABLE DISCUSSION 
 

 At the close of the Board meeting, invited representatives of stakeholder groups 
participated in round table discussions relating to Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy themes. The outcomes would be used to inform the Strategy. 
 

 


